AND WHEREAS, plaintiffs intend to preserve competition by requiring Aetna to divest 

its interests in the Houston operations of NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc. and the 

Dallas operations of NYLCare Health Plans of the Southwest, Inc., consisting of, among other 

assets, approximately two hundred sixty thousand (260,000) and one hundred sixty seven 

thousand (167,000) commercially insured HMO and HMO-based POS enrollees, respectively; 

AND WHEREAS, plaintiffs require defendants to make the divestitures for the purpose 

of establishing a viable competitor in the development, marketing, and sale of HMO and HMO-

[...]

tangible property or improvements used in the sale or administration of 

HMO and HMO-based POS plans; all licenses, permits, and authorizations 

issued by any governmental organization relating to HMO and HMO-

based POS plans; contracts or agreements for coverage of approximately 

two hundred sixty thousand (260,000) commercially insured HMO and 

HMO-based POS plan enrollees; all other contracts, agreements, leases, 

commitments, and understandings pertaining to HMO and HMO-based 

POS plans; all contracts with accounts located in Houston; all customer 

lists and credit records;

[...]

tangible property or improvements used in the sale or administration of 

HMO and HMO-based POS plans; all licenses, permits, and authorizations 

issued by any governmental organization relating to HMO and HMO-

based POS plans; contracts or agreements for coverage of approximately 

one hundred sixty seven thousand (167,000) commercially insured HMO 

and HMO-based POS plan enrollees; all other contracts, agreements, 

leases, commitments, and understandings pertaining to HMO and HMO-

based POS plans; all contracts with accounts located in Dallas; all 

customer lists and credit records;